
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: March 20, 2019 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming March 2019 as "Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

2. Proclaiming April 2019 as "Autism Awareness Month" in Ocean County. 

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. 2019 County Budget with Index Rate Resolution. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 617, Lots 6
-14 and Block 838, Lot 1 in the Township of Berkeley totaling approximately 1.40 
acres located on Hickory Lane, in a total amount not to exceed $145,000.00 plus up 
to $511.00 for property tax adjustments. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Virginia E. Haines

Deputy Director John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

Freeholder Gary Quinn

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 7



3. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 1048, Lot 
27 and Block 1048.01, Lots 28-32 in the Township of Berkeley totaling 
approximately 1.83 acres located on Chelsea Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed 
$85,000.00 plus up to $763.00 for property tax adjustments. 

G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 6. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail 
Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships - 
Change Order #1, E - $87,765.48, R - $0.00. (B2018-143E) 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2017B - Final Estimate #7, $295,433.97. (B2018-
10E) 

3. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Partial Estimate #7, $169,204.43. (B2018
-70E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring The Walter R. Earle Foundation for their commitment to the communities 
in which they live and work, given by Hope Sheds Light. 

3. Honoring Patricia Carlesimo-LADACIN Network, DiAnne Gove-9th Legislative 
District, Eva J. Smithers-Retired Business Owner and Bonnie Torcivia-Impact 100 
Jersey Coast as “Women of Distinction”; Carol Stillwell-Stillwell-Hansen, Inc. as 
“Community Partner”; and Tim Hearne-United Way of Monmouth and Ocean 
Counties as “Man Enough to be a Girl Scout”, given by the Girl Scouts of the Jersey 
Shore. 

4. Opposing the current State mandated school funding formula which adversely 
affects many of Ocean County's school districts. 

5. Opposing the current State mandated school funding formula which adversely 
affects the Toms River Regional School District. 

6. Opposing the current State mandated school funding formula which adversely affects 
the Brick Township School District. 

7. Authorizing the approval of the Constitutional Officers Five-Year Plan (2019-2023). 

8. Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants. 

9. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding in the amount of $150,000.00 to the OC 
Board of Social Services for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance 
Program. 

Page 2 of 7



10. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2019 State Health Insurance 
Program to the NJ Department of Human Services Division of Aging Services. 

11. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Mercer County for 
the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$240,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $2,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Little Egg 
Harbor to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $125,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an 
amount not to exceed $10,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

14. Authorizing an Agreement with the Barnegat Bay Decoy and Baymen's Museum for 
participation in the 2019 OC Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $40,000.00, term to expire 12/31/2019. 

15. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for 
participation in the 2019 OC Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $50,000.00, term to expire 12/31/2019. 

16. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick for 
participation in the 2019 OC Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $40,000.00, term to expire 12/31/2019. 

17. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities 
Authority for participation in the 2019 OC Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $65,000.00, term to expire 12/31/2019. 

18. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library Commission to 
participate in the County of Ocean's Self-Insured and Excess, General Liability, 
Automobile, Property and Fine Arts Insurance Programs, for the period of 4/1/2019 
through 3/31/2020. 

19. Authorizing an amendment to a resolution previously adopted on 8/15/2018 for the 
FY 2018 Water Quality Restoration grant application submitted by the Sheriff's 
Department to the NJ Department of Environmental Protection to reflect an increase 
in the amount requested and a change to the items requested. 

20. Authorizing an amendment to a resolution previously adopted on 2/6/2019 due to an 
error. 

21. Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the NJ Department 
of Transportation for Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of Cedar Bridge 
Avenue (CR 528) and Oberlin Avenue, Township of Lakewood, Ocean County, 
Federal Project No. HSP-0528 (300), Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-318. 

22. Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the NJ Department 
of Transportation for Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface 
Treatment, Berkeley, Lacey, Ocean and Plumsted Townships, Ocean County, Federal 
Project No. STP-D00S (200), Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-316. 

Page 3 of 7



23. Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the NJ Department 
of Transportation for Construction of Union Trail - Plumsted Township Extension 
from Monmouth Road to New Egypt High School, Plumsted Township, Ocean 
County, Federal Project No. TAP-D00S (113), Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-319. 

24. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Jersey Central Power & Light 
Company to install electric distribution facilities for the development of a garage for 
the County's Transportation Department at 2820 Ridgeway Boulevard, Manchester 
Township. 

25. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Teamsters 
Local #97 representing Supervising Public Safety Telecommunicators, for the period 
of 4/1/2018 through 3/31/2021. 

26. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Teamsters 
Local #97 representing Public Safety Telecommunicators, for the period of 4/1/2018 
through 3/31/2021. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 2/20/2019. 

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 2/27/2019. 

4. Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 3/20/2019 for the payroll period of 
2/21/2019 through 3/6/2019 and for the payroll period of 3/7/2019 through 
3/20/2019, in the amount of $5,393,252.68. 

5. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 
2019A, Township of Lakewood. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE RETREADING 
SERVICES to Inter City Tire & Auto Center, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2019-22) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing of ROUTE 37 BUS SERVICE to Stout's 
Charter Service, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-28) 

3. Awarding a Contract for PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO JAKES BRANCH 
OBSERVATION TOWER to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC, the 
lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Lump Sum Award in the amount of 
$73,000.00 (Including a $3,000.00 Allowance). (B2019-31A) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUMP AND SEWAGE 
EJECTOR PUMP SERVICE to KRS Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2019-33) 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASINS AND 
MANHOLE CASTINGS NO. II to General Foundries, Inc.; Atlantic Plumbing 
Supply Corp. and Bridgestate Foundry, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-34) 

Page 4 of 7



6. Awarding a Contract for PROPOSED SITE LIGHTING AND BOLLARDS FOR 
OCEAN COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT to Lighton Industries, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder, for a Total Lump Sum Award in the amount of $213,000.00 
(Including a $15,000.00 Allowance). (B2019-38A) 

7. Rescinding PHOTOGRAPHIC AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND 
SUPPLIES Item No. 108 from Mack Camera & Video Service, as the vendor is 
unable to honor their contract pricing.  Recommendation is made to award Item No. 
108 to F&E Trading, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-125) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2019A to Earle 
Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,347,013.13. 
(B2019-43E) 

L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to LGB Mechanical, Inc. for the project entitled 
Ocean County Courthouse Meeting Room AHU Replacement, an increase in the 
amount of $3,417.75. (B2018-89CE) 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Competitive Contract for Information Technology Services to Specialty 
Systems, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $250,000.00 per year, for the period of 
4/1/2019 through 3/31/2022. (CC2019-63) 

2. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$6,500.00. (QP2018-103) 

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $2,400.00. (QP2018-103) 

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,500.00. (QP2018-103) 

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for Various Projects in Ocean County for the OC Natural Lands 
Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $19,100.00. (QP2019-58) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $40,209.00. (QP2019-60) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. for Engineering 
Design Services related to flooding at the Ocean County Golf Course at Atlantis, 
Little Egg Harbor, in an amount not to exceed $8,375.00. (PP2018-118) 

8. Amending a Resolution adopted on 2/20/2019 due to a typographical error. (CP2017-
162) 

Page 5 of 7



9. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/2/2019 due to a typographical error. (QP2019-
2) 

10. Amending a Resolution dated 2/20/2019 due to a typographical error. (QP2019-58) 

11. Amending a Resolution dated 2/20/2019 due to a typographical error. (QP2019-59) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Consultant 
Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement of Zebb's 
Bridge (Structure No. 1505-007), Pinewald-Keswick Road (C.R. 530) over 
Davenport Branch of the Toms River, Township of Berkeley, in an amount not to 
exceed $4,779.00. (PP2018-87) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic 
Engineering Professional Services for Traffic Signal Analyses at South Hope Chapel 
Road (C.R. 547), Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $21,627.42. 
(QP2019-59) 

14. Qualifying three (3) firms as eligible to provide Special Legal Counsel Services for 
Opioid Litigation, Where and As Directed by Various Departments of the County of 
Ocean, for the period of 3/20/2019 through 3/19/2020 as follows: Marc J. Bern & 
Partners LLP; Sanders Phillips Grossman LLC; and Carella, Byrne, Cecchi, Olstein, 
Brody & Agnello PC. (QP2019-69) 

15. Qualifying three (3) firms as eligible to provide Commercial Office Building 
Architectural Design Services No. III, Where and As Directed by Various 
Departments of the County of Ocean for the period of 3/20/2019 through 3/19/2020 
as follows: Mott MacDonald Architects, PC; Netta Architects, LLC; and RSC 
Architects. (QP2019-70) 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Madalaine Rice, Toms River, as a new alternate member and 
reappointing Patricia Leahey, Toms River; Carmen Pagan, Lakewood; Wendy 
Saunders, Long Beach Township; Frank Stack, Forked River; Patti Trustan, Toms 
River; and Kim Veith, Bayville as members; and Candy Fortier, Toms River; Karen 
Gesicki, Long Beach Township; Jesse Violante, Forked River; and James Cooney, 
Bayville as alternate members of the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY 
COUNCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2022. 

2. Appointing Thomas Candeletti, Forked River as a new member and reappointing 
Ralph Lanuto, Forked River and Michael H. Mathis, Esquire, Tuckerton as members 
of the OC MOSQUITO EXTERMINATION COMMISSION for a term of three (3) 
years, term to expire 3/31/2022. 

3. Reappointing Betsy Hyle, Island Heights and Louise Wootton, Brick as members of 
the CATTUS ISLAND COUNTY PARK ADVISORY COUNCIL for a term of three 
(3) years, term to expire 3/31/2022. 

4. Reappointing Jennifer Bacchione, Bayville; Ruthanne Scaturro, Brick; and Robert 
Singer, Lakewood as members of the OC BOARD OF HEALTH for a term of three 
(3) years, term to expire 3/23/2022. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Page 6 of 7



P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Planning Board endorsing the 2019-2024 OC Capital Improvement Program and 
Budget. 

2. County of Salem Resolution authorizing the New Jersey Association of Counties to 
file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/6/2019. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Aqua New Jersey, Inc. regarding the Matter of the Petition for Approval of an 
Increase in Rates for Water Service and Other Tariff Changes, BPU Docket No. 
WR18121351, OAL Docket No. PUC 00305-2019S. 

2. Public Service Electric and Gas Company Electric and Gas Customers (PSE&G) 
Notice of Filing and Notice of Public Hearings - Docket No. GR18121258 

3. Brick Township Board of Education, Office of the Superintendent of Schools 
regarding concerns with the loss of state aid for the Brick Township School District. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 7


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Mar 20, 2019_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming March 2019 as "Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming April 2019 as "Autism Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

	RESOLUTION€- PUBLIC HEARING
	2019 County Budget with Index Rate Resolution.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 617, Lots 6-14 and Block 838, Lot 1 in the Township of Berkeley totaling approximately 1.40 acres located on Hickory Lane, in a total amount not to exceed $145,000.00 plus up to $511.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 1048, Lot 27 and Block 1048.01, Lots 28-32€in the Township of Berkeley totaling approximately 1.83 acres located on Chelsea Avenue, in a total amount not to exceed $85,000.00 plus up to $763.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 6.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships - Change Order #1,€E - $87,765.48, R - $0.00. (B2018-143E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017B - Final Estimate #7, $295,433.97. (B2018-10E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Partial Estimate #7, $169,204.43. (B2018-70E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring The Walter R. Earle Foundation for their commitment to the communities in which they live and work, given by Hope Sheds Light.
	Honoring Patricia Carlesimo-LADACIN Network, DiAnne Gove-9th Legislative District, Eva J. Smithers-Retired Business Owner and Bonnie Torcivia-Impact 100 Jersey Coast as “Women of Distinction”; Carol Stillwell-Stillwell-Hansen, Inc. as “Community Partner”; and Tim Hearne-United Way of Monmouth and Ocean Counties as “Man Enough to be a Girl Scout”, given by the Girl Scouts of the Jersey Shore.
	Opposing the current State mandated school funding formula€which adversely affects€many of Ocean County's school districts.
	Opposing the current State mandated school funding formula€which adversely affects€the Toms River Regional School District.
	Opposing the current State mandated school funding formula which adversely affects the Brick Township School District.
	Authorizing the approval of the Constitutional Officers Five-Year Plan (2019-2023).
	Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants.
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding in the amount of $150,000.00 to the OC Board of Social Services€for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2019 State Health Insurance Program to the NJ Department of Human Services Division of Aging Services.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Mercer County for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $240,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor to provide Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $125,000.00 and Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an€Agreement with the Barnegat Bay Decoy and Baymen's Museum for participation in the 2019 OC Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00,€term to expire 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park€for participation in the 2019 OC Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00,€term to expire 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€Township of Brick€for participation in the 2019 OC Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00,€term to expire 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€Ocean County Utilities Authority€for participation in the 2019 OC Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $65,000.00,€term to expire 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library Commission to participate in the County of Ocean's Self-Insured and Excess, General Liability, Automobile, Property and Fine Arts Insurance Programs, for the period of 4/1/2019 through 3/31/2020.
	Authorizing an amendment to a resolution previously adopted on€8/15/2018€for the FY 2018 Water Quality Restoration grant€application submitted by the Sheriff's Department to the NJ Department of Environmental Protection to reflect an increase in the amount requested and a change to the items requested.
	Authorizing an amendment to a resolution previously adopted on 2/6/2019 due to an error.
	Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the NJ Department of Transportation for Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of Cedar Bridge Avenue (CR 528) and Oberlin Avenue, Township of Lakewood, Ocean County, Federal Project No. HSP-0528 (300), Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-318.
	Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the NJ Department of Transportation for Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Berkeley, Lacey, Ocean and Plumsted Townships, Ocean County, Federal Project No. STP-D00S (200), Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-316.
	Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the NJ Department of Transportation for Construction of Union Trail - Plumsted Township Extension from Monmouth Road to New Egypt High School, Plumsted Township, Ocean County, Federal Project No. TAP-D00S (113), Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-319.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement€with Jersey Central Power & Light Company to install€electric distribution facilities for€the development of a garage for the County's Transportation Department at 2820 Ridgeway Boulevard, Manchester Township.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Teamsters Local #97 representing Supervising Public Safety Telecommunicators, for the period of 4/1/2018 through 3/31/2021.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Teamsters Local #97 representing€Public Safety Telecommunicators, for the period of 4/1/2018 through 3/31/2021.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 2/20/2019.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 2/27/2019.
	Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 3/20/2019 for the payroll period of 2/21/2019 through 3/6/2019 and for the payroll period of 3/7/2019 through 3/20/2019, in the amount of $5,393,252.68.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2019A, Township of Lakewood.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE RETREADING SERVICES to Inter City Tire & Auto Center, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-22)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing€of ROUTE 37 BUS SERVICE to Stout's Charter Service, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-28)
	Awarding a Contract for PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO JAKES BRANCH OBSERVATION TOWER to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Lump Sum Award in the amount of $73,000.00€(Including a $3,000.00 Allowance). (B2019-31A)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUMP AND SEWAGE EJECTOR PUMP SERVICE to KRS Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-33)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS NO. II to General Foundries, Inc.; Atlantic Plumbing Supply Corp. and Bridgestate Foundry, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-34)
	Awarding a Contract for PROPOSED SITE LIGHTING AND BOLLARDS FOR OCEAN COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT to Lighton Industries, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Lump Sum Award in the amount of $213,000.00 (Including a $15,000.00 Allowance). (B2019-38A)
	Rescinding PHOTOGRAPHIC AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES Item No. 108 from Mack Camera & Video Service, as the vendor is unable to honor their contract pricing.€ Recommendation is made to award Item No. 108 to F&E Trading, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-125)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2019A to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,347,013.13. (B2019-43E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to LGB Mechanical, Inc. for the project entitled Ocean County Courthouse Meeting Room AHU Replacement, an increase in the amount of $3,417.75. (B2018-89CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Competitive Contract for Information Technology Services to Specialty Systems, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $250,000.00 per year, for the period of 4/1/2019 through 3/31/2022. (CC2019-63)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $6,500.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.€to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,400.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.€to provide€Land Surveying Services for Various Projects in Ocean County€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $19,100.00. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC€to provide€Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $40,209.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.€for Engineering Design Services related to€flooding at the€Ocean County Golf Course at Atlantis, Little Egg Harbor, in an amount not to exceed $8,375.00. (PP2018-118)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 2/20/2019 due to a typographical error. (CP2017-162)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/2/2019 due to a typographical error. (QP2019-2)
	Amending a Resolution dated 2/20/2019 due to a typographical error. (QP2019-58)
	Amending a€Resolution dated 2/20/2019 due to a typographical error. (QP2019-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement of Zebb's Bridge (Structure No. 1505-007), Pinewald-Keswick Road (C.R. 530) over Davenport Branch of the Toms River, Township of Berkeley, in an amount not to exceed $4,779.00. (PP2018-87)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for Traffic Signal Analyses at South Hope Chapel Road (C.R. 547), Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $21,627.42. (QP2019-59)
	Qualifying three (3) firms as eligible to provide Special Legal Counsel Services for Opioid Litigation, Where and As€Directed by Various Departments of the County of Ocean, for the period of 3/20/2019 through 3/19/2020 as follows: Marc J. Bern & Partners LLP; Sanders Phillips Grossman LLC; and Carella, Byrne, Cecchi, Olstein, Brody & Agnello PC. (QP2019-69)
	Qualifying three (3) firms as eligible to provide Commercial Office Building Architectural Design Services No. III, Where and As Directed by Various Departments of the County of Ocean for the period of 3/20/2019 through 3/19/2020 as follows: Mott MacDonald Architects, PC; Netta Architects, LLC; and RSC Architects.€(QP2019-70)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Madalaine Rice, Toms River, as a new alternate member and reappointing Patricia Leahey, Toms River; Carmen Pagan, Lakewood; Wendy Saunders, Long Beach Township; Frank Stack, Forked River; Patti Trustan, Toms River; and Kim Veith, Bayville as members; and Candy Fortier, Toms River; Karen Gesicki, Long Beach Township; Jesse Violante, Forked River; and James Cooney, Bayville as alternate members of the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2022.
	Appointing Thomas Candeletti, Forked River as a new member and reappointing Ralph Lanuto, Forked River and Michael H. Mathis, Esquire, Tuckerton as members of the OC MOSQUITO EXTERMINATION COMMISSION for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2022.
	Reappointing Betsy Hyle, Island Heights and Louise Wootton, Brick as members of the CATTUS ISLAND COUNTY PARK ADVISORY COUNCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2022.
	Reappointing Jennifer Bacchione, Bayville; Ruthanne Scaturro, Brick; and Robert Singer, Lakewood as members of the OC BOARD OF HEALTH for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/23/2022.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Planning Board endorsing the 2019-2024 OC Capital Improvement Program and Budget.
	County of Salem Resolution authorizing the€New Jersey Association of Counties to file a complaint with the New Jersey Council on Local Mandates.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/6/2019.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Aqua New Jersey, Inc. regarding€the Matter of the Petition for Approval of an Increase in Rates for Water Service and Other Tariff Changes, BPU Docket No. WR18121351, OAL Docket No. PUC 00305-2019S.
	Public Service Electric€and Gas Company Electric and Gas Customers (PSE&G) Notice of Filing and Notice of Public Hearings - Docket No. GR18121258
	Brick Township Board of Education, Office of the Superintendent of Schools regarding concerns with the loss of state aid for the Brick Township School District.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


